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(b) the names of aluminium factories in Uttar Pradesh and the kind of goods they produce; and

(c) whether any sort of protection has been given to them by the Central Government?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
â) There are two factories producing virgin aluminiimi namely, Indian Aluminium , Company Alwaye and the Aluminium Corporation of India, Jaykey Nagar. Their total production in 1951 was 3,849 tons.
rb) There are no factories in Uttar

Pradesh producing virgin aluminiimi.
(c) Aluminium Industry is protected by the levy of import duty at the rate of 30 per cent, ad valorem plus 5 per cent, of the total duty. .

Aluminium Circles and Sheets

*741. Shri Bnp Narain: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indostly be pleased to state the annual output and import of aluminium circles and sheets in India since 1950?

The Minister ot Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Kriduiamacharl): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

1960 1951 1962 (Jaa-
(Tons) (Tons) Sept.)(Tona)

Production of
aluminium
idieats and circles 5,878 6,793 3,752

Imports of
alum'nium •
sheets and circles 3,690 3»3i9 1,511

Indians Discharged from GSovernmeht

OF Burma Service

*742. Shri K. C. Sodhia: WiU the Prime Minister be pleased to state what was the total number of Indian Nationals discharged from service by the Government of Burma on grounds of nationality?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil R. Chanda): The exact figures are not available. There were about 3.000 Indians employed in various Deoartments of the Government of Burma and about 8,300 in Bimna Railways. Most of these men have been discharged.

Dttty on Indian Bidis in Pakistan*
•743. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will

the Minister of Cmnmeree and Industry be pleased to state whether the

Pakistan Government have lately increased duty on Indian Bidis?

(b) If so, what was the duty before revision and what is it now?

(c) What was the value of the total exports of Indian Bidis to Pakistan during 1950-51 and 1951-52?

(d) Has the increase of duty affected the export of Bidis and if so, to what extent?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kaimakar): (*a) and (b). Yes. Pakistan’s import duty on Indian Bidis has, with effect from the 17th May. 1952, been raised from 10 to 50 oer cent. ad valorem.

cc) Separate figures for p̂ort of Bidis to Pakistan during 1950-51: are not available as they were then included under, the general head “Tobacco manufactured (others)”. Exports of Bidis during 1951-52 were Rs. 4*78 crores.  .

(d) As there are import control restrictions ijn Bid̂x going to Pakistan. it is not easy to assess the effect of Pakistan’s import duty on our export of Bidis.

Ghataprabha Valley Scheme

•744. Shri R. G. Dubey: (a) Will
the Minister of Planning be oleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 257 given on the 13th November. 1952 and state when the investigation began on the Ghataprabha Valley
Scheme?

(b) When is it Ukely to end?
The Depnty Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hâ ): (a) The investigation started in 1947.

(b) It is likely to be completed by the end of 1954.

' Steel Pipes and Tubes

•745. Dr, Amin; (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that manufacturers requiring steel pipes or tubes are given quota certificates to purchase steel pipes and tubes from only specified dealers?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what steps are tsiken to ensure that two manufacturers, producing identical finished engineering goods in which steel pipes and tubes are used, get these steel pî s and tubes at the same rate?

The Minister of Commerce and Indnstry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari>:
(a) Yes. Sir

(b) I would invite the attention of the hon. Member to the answer given to his Unstarred Question No. 36 on the 10th November. 1952.

Tea Export Committee Report

♦392. Shri A. M. Thomas: (a) Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indns-

be pleased to state whether the Tea Export Committee has submitted its report on the difficulties facing the Indian Tea Industry?

(b) If so, what are the suggestions contained therein?

(c) Have Government taken action on them?

any

The Afinister of Commerce (Sfcri r̂markar): (a) to (c). A copy of the Report submitted by the Official Team on the Tea Industry is laid on the Table of the House.
[Copv placed An the Library. See No.
IV.R.171(14)].  ■

A copy of the Press Note released by Government on the 19th instant,, announcing the main recommendations made in the R̂x>rt and the action taken by Govewmient thereon is also laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix IV. annexure No. 26].

Corrugated Iron Sheets

236. Shri Dabhi: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased tc state;

(a) the production of corrugated iron-sheets in the country during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52;

(b) the total quantity of corrufiat-
ed iron-sheets imported into India during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52; and

(c) the quota allotted to each State during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52?

The Minister of Commerce and* Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamadiari):
(a)  1950-51—80,681  tons,  1951-52—
69,190 tons.

(b) There were no imports of corrugated sheets in 19d0-51. The imports in 1951-52 amounted to 16 tons.

(c) Figures for sheets are not available, as the allotments to the States are made in bulk and notcate-
gory-wise. Within their bulk allotments, the States can indent for any categories of steel they like. A statement showing total allocations of steel to the various-States in respect of the years 1950-51  and 1951-52 is
laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 27]
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Hie Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanterkar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 28.]

(c) The information is not available.

9ft WTVTTH: WT  ^

JTf   ̂frr  fsrr  ^

I aft  f%cIT>r

% 3TPT

 ̂̂  ihTpnn:

 ̂  ̂̂   t,  ̂

 ̂   ̂  ̂   f

WKRlr ̂   ̂TfT t ?

The Deputy Minister of Rdiabilita-
tion (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): No. Plans for giving cojnpensation to displaced landlords from West Pakistan are still under consideration and no decision of the kind referred to has been taken.

Sterculia Uren

239. Shri Balwant Sinha Mehta: (a)
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the causes for fall in price of Sterculia Uren?

(b) To what countries is it being exported mostly?

(c) What are its uses and why is it not being wholly used in our country?

